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Ourref:  202800.26; P16-061; R Farrington (obe Shane Burston)
Enquiries: Erin Boer

20% April 2016
NORTHERN
MIDLANDS

R Farrington (obo Shane Burston) COUNCIL

8 Bond Street YN

KINGS MEADOWS 7249 ) /VUZ/( L’Uj/f//é ~

via email: info@akouo.com.au :

Dear Mr Farrington
Additional Information Required for Planning Application P16-061 - Artist

studio & parking for mobile bus to conduct professional service at 530 White
Hills Road, EVANDALE

| refer to the abovementioned application, which has been further reviewed by
Council’s Planning Officers. The following information is required to allow
consideration of your application under the Northemn Midlands Interim Planning
Scheme 2013:

s Site Plan ' 7
| note that you have provided a copy of the site plan prepared by Building
Designer, Kel Clark, with your proposal. This set of plans have since been
revised, as they incorrectly detailed the western portion of the lot. Accordingly,
you will need to provide an updated set of plans detailing the corrected
western side of the lot. These plans must be to scale, so that Council Officers
can scale the drawings if need be.

As these plans are subject to copyright, and any amendments to these plans
require the permission of the designer, | suggest contacting Mr Clark to
prepare a revised site and location plan, detailing the works you propose.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 54 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals
Act 1993, the statutory period for processing the application will not recommence
until the requested information has been supplied to the satisfaction of the Planning
Authority. It is a requirement of the Planning Authority that all correspondence, if
emailed, is sent to Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au and referenced with the planning
application number P16-061. If you have any queries, please contact Council's
Planning Section on 6397 7301, or e-mail Planning@nimc.tas.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

-
AR

Erin Boer
PLANNING OFFICER




1-402

Qurref.  202800.26; P16-061; R Farrington (cbo Shane Burston)
Enquiries: Erin Boer

24" March 2016 RN
NORTHERN

Ly ‘ MIDLANDS
R Farrington -/ E‘J_g_\\ ) COUNCIL
via email: info@akouo.com.au v

Dear Mr Farrington

Additional Information Required for Planning Application P16-061 - Artist
studio & parking for mobile bus to conduct professional service at 530 White
Hills Road, Evandale '

| refer to the abovementioned application, which has been reviewed by Council's
Planning Officers. The following information is required to allow consideration of your
application under the Northemn Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013:

e Site Plan
fj A revised site plan is required, and must be drawn to scale and show the _
correct lot boundaries of the site; o hua re iSent plesm, £ cematly sheras bundansy
o Elevations , ’
/ - Elevations of exactly what is proposed (ie. doorways/windows in shipping
' container) is required and must be drawn to scale (1:100);
s Use of Bus '
\/ - Further details are required regarding the proposed use of the existing bus on
' site (keeping in mind that compliance with the Building Code of Australia will
also be applicable at building stage, depending on the proposed use).
» Submission
~ A submission addressing clause 26.4.1 P2 (a-e) of the Rural Resource Zone is
k/ required, addressing setback variations and the likely impact on surrounding
agricultural uses. A copy of this clause is attached for your information.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 54 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals
Act 1993, the statutory period for processing the application will not recommence
until the requested information has been supplied to the satisfaction of the Planning
Authority. It is a requirement of the Planning Authority that all correspondence, if
emailed, is sent to Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au and referenced with the planning
application number P16-061. If you have any queries, please contact Council’s
Planning Section on 6397 7301, or e-mail Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Erin Boer
PLANNING OFFICER

Enc: Clause _26.4.1 of the Rural Resource Zone
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M J & L G Chapman
o 508 White Hills Road
[ Burnside”
wap 3B RELBIA TAS 7258
e R TT August 012016

Mr Des Jennings 3
General Manager B
Northern Midlands Council

PO Box 156

LONGFORD TAS 7301

Dear Sir

Ref No: P16-061— 530 White Hills Road — Artists studio & parking for mobile bus.

I would like to submit this representation to the above platining application.

I would like to raise the following pointé:

1. The bus is referred to as mobile but in reality yes it can be moved but it is fenced in with

posts cemented into the ground and concrete paths which leads to the thoughts there is no intention
to move the bus. At the present it is deemed that the bus is to be removed from site and this
application has no mention of retrospective approval.

2. The term artist studio tends to suggest someone working with canvas and paints. In reality it is
a commercial sound studio (refer attached applicants letter) furthermore it is to be in a shipping
container not the bus.

3. The application has no mention of toilet facilities. A commereial property with multiple persons
should have a toilet and due to the small land size and close proximity to a creek the type of toilet

would not be impossible but expensive to install and require regular servicing costs.

4.1 can not see how the application could meet the requirements of the Rural Zone Purpose
statement 26.1.1.

5. Whilst some variation of setbacks is allowable in the zone, the setback proposed is totally
ynreasonable given the objective of the zone.

In summary I would ask the Council to reject this application.

3 H }\J\«\U—{‘F‘-‘f\‘- G ’ﬂf %r{fét f\.=_,_'

MT & LG Chapman
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Dear potential neighbour,

My name is Ryan Farrington, I'm a local business gwner and record producer.

As you may know, the property at 330 White Hills Road is currently for sale via
Peter Lees Real Estate, and | have put in an offer to the current owner to purchase
the property from him, conditional on council approvat for the purpose of
operating an artist StUle (which | have been operating for the past 6 years from
my own home address in ngs Meadows) through a modernised, sound proof
shipping container.

If my proposal to council is not approved however, the property will remain with
Mr Shane Burston, with whom | have no personal connection.

The proposal would of course cause you no inconvenience and if you have concerns
regarding the proposed nature of the usé | would be happy to discuss it with you
further. Though [ will only be spending a handful of hours per week onsite - it is
still my intention to contribute to the local community in any way | can, and
become a good neighbour.

It is certainly not my intention to change the rural nature of the property as it is
this that makes it such an inspirational art space in the first place and because my
business js to produce musical works that can be marketed internationally, | will
have no need to accommodate customers on site which will preserve the isolation
of the site and certainly not necessitate increased traffic to the area.

In my proposal to the North Midlands Council, as | am not the owner yet, the bus
which sits on site currently had to be included in my proposal, however thankfully
it is now to be removed prior to sale of the property by the current owner and will
therefore he no longer be associated with the sale or proposed use of the site.
l.eaving just the addition of my modernised shipping container as the sole basis for
the application (which unfortunately contrary to my efforts, has not been
represented in the public display of my application}.

] enclose an artist’s impression of the studio to give you an idea of the aesthetics

of the proposal and as previously discussed would be happy to answer any concerns
or queries you may have further to the council’s consideration of the proposal,

Yours sincerely,

Ryan Farrington
0438 449 490

akouomusic@gmail.com
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Mr Des Jennings,

General Manager,

Northern Midlands Council,
P.O.Box 156,
LONGFORD TAS 7301

Ref No: P16-061- 530 White Hills Road - Artists studio & parking for mobile bus.

In response to the points detailed in this submission;

) The bus is referred to is not the one currently on site but is a vehicle that I may purchase
for the uses detailed in the application. The existing fencing, posts, and concrete paths are to be
removed if the proposal is approved as it is a condition of sale. The present bus is to be removed

from site before the purchase is complete and this application does not relate to it.

2) The term artist studio was selected to give the closest representation to the sound
nuisance involved as a commercial sound studio tends to suggest a greater sound attenuation
level than is actually involved. A single person working on a digital machine using headphones
relates to attenuation levels closer to the paints and canvas scenario than the commercial sound
studio which normally involves bands & attenuation levels higher than the proposed use. There

is no intention to deceive, merely to be accurate in the description of use.

3) The assertion that the application does not mention toilet facilities is incorrect. However
the commercial property would not have multiple persons using the facility, just the applicant.
The provision of a commercial self-composting toilet, although expensive, demonstrates my

commitment to maintaining the integrity of the creek.

4) 1 believe the application not only meets the requirements of the Rural Resource Zone
Purpose statements 26.1.1.2_To provide for other use or development that does not constrain or

conflict with resource development uses. AND 26.1.1.3 To provide for economic development
that is compatible with primary industry, environmental and landscape values.

but that it also meets the zones objectives of protecting primary industry whilst promoting the
area’s environmental features, culture and landscape.

2.2.2.5 To ensure the undiminished availability for future generations of the rural
resources of the area for increased but sustainable primary production and a strong
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diverse economic base, by identifying and protecting the rural resources of the
Municipality

Because the proposal has no permanent footprint, unlike a dwelling or permanent building it
ensures the integrity of the resource for future generations. It also recognizes a strong and diverse
economic base by encouraging and fostering employment that recognizes new technologies that
peacefully co-exist with other neighbouring rural resources whilst encouraging a sustainable
creative industry that enhances the profile of the municipality on an international level.

5) I appreciate that some variation of setbacks is allowable in the zone and maintain the setback
proposed is reasonable given the objective of the zone, the history of the creation of the block,
the improvement to the current visual impact, the positive impacts of the business to the diversity

and reputation of the area,

Yours sincerely,

Ryan Farrington.
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Des Jennings,

The General Manager,
Northern Midlands Council,
P.O.Box 156

Longford, TAS 7301

Dear Sir,

RE: P16-061 Planning Application — Artist Studio — 530 White Hills Road
In response to the submission recently received relative to the above.

- Parkin

This Planning Application does not include the same bus and bus location which was refused
Planning Permission as a Visitor Accommodation use with the same visual impact on this rural
area, as it is a condition of sale pursuant to this application that the bus be removed prior to the

proposed development going ahead.

The application does not fail in terms of car parking layout — the use does trigger the Parking
Code and as such the plan details parking for either a car or bus which meets the requirements of

the scheme.

Despite describing the proposal regarding parking in words in the proposal we also submitted a
plan for single vehicle parking. The objection refers to access and required turning circles for a
bus of the size of the previous bus which is not a part of the current proposal and as such it is not
necessary to consider the safe entry for such a bus to enter and exit the site, with or without point
turns.

Noise Pollution

Both the applicant and the objector are equally concerned about any noise which may effect this

proposal. As the effect of road noise, rural machinery, etc need to be sound proofed from
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accompany a residential use (this is not proposed on this site) or other established use. The other
established use, we contend is the use of the land as a quiet place of solitude and inspiration
which is in keeping with the objectives and purposes of the Interim Planning code and in no

conflict with the surrounding land use.

Locating professional and other business services appropriately in relation to settlement activity
centres clearly has a precedent in this area with the Van Dieman Brewing Company being
located across the road and Josef Chromy Restaurant and vineyard being located a little further
up the road. The notion of locating professional & business services in relation to settlement
activity centres has a fot to do with ensuring limited intrusion into the quietness of residential
areas. As this proposal does not require custormers to visit the site (most are located overseas)

this is not relevant to the current proposal.

P1.1 states that it MUST be demonstrated that the use is consistent with the Local Area
Objectives — we propose that the proposed Use demonstrates such consistency because the Local
Area Objectives 2.2.2.5 desire;

To ensure the undiminished availability for future generations of the rural resources of the area
for increased but sustainable primary production and a strong diverse economic base, by

identifving and protecting the rural resources of the Municipality

My development proposes a new and innovative economic base in an industry that values and
protects the environment and rural resources of the Municipality, developing what has become
an eyesore into a viable and attractive commercial entity in keeping with the Northern Midland

Council’s objectives of providing for other use or development that does not constrain or

conflict with resource development uses. AND providing for economic development that is

compatible with primary industry, environmental and landscape values.

Meeting Planning Requirements

The site and development (like most proposals) friggers multiple Codes within the Planning
Scheme. However the application has met every requirement of the Northern Midlands Planning
Protocols over the six months that this proposal has been submitted. Adding additional
information no less than 5 times for what would under the Launceston City Council Interim
Planning Scheme have required no discretionary permit for what is essential a temporary

development. However we accept that under the due diligence of the Northern Midlands
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Council, a shipping container development is considered to be a “shed” and requires further
consideration and as such we have submitted planning detail — which others have often not been

required to provide as much detail for much more controversial developments.

Visual Impact

26.1.3 Desired Future Character Statements in the Northern Midlands Planning Schemme States:

The visual impacts of use and development within the rural landscape are to be minimised such

that the effect is not obtrusive.

We accept that some may not consider a modified shipping container may not sound visually
attractive, however the artist impression of the development indicate the applicants desire to
make it not only look attractive but their readiness to work with their neighbours to minimize any
visual effect, such as growing appropriate screening vegetation (with due regard to the need to
use appropriate native planting within 30m of a natural watercourse). The current hawthorn
hedge which screens the site does lose its leaves during the winter months, but the applicant is
prepared to plant additional native screening plants which ensure the site is not readily visible to
the traffic along White Hills Road during Winter to ensure the use is in keeping with the Rural
Setting of the area, but most importantly is an attractive addition to the area. In the earthquale
prone city of Christchurch the main shopping mall had to be reconstructed entirely using
shipping containers as a temporary measure, but the innovative and contemporary use of design

has turned this into a permanent tourist attraction rather than an eyesore.

Effect on Natural Watercourse

We believe that although the title where the studio is proposed to be situated is only 35m in
width from the Road boundary to the top of bank of the Creek because the studio is a temporary
structure with no permanent footprint, including foundations it would have no detrimenta] effect
on the existing natural environment & watercourse which the appropriate buffers from the Creek
and Road are designed to protect. This makes it appropriate to site the proposed development on
this block.

We believe the Water Quality Code and Stormwater runoff are adequately addressed because
this proposal complies with the code as no run off is required under the discretionary use

proposed. The studio would be used for day use only and no accommodation of any kind. There
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is no mention of an onsite detention system for stormwater therefore no positioning is detailed.

Road and Private Tracks constructed within 50m of a wetland or watercourse must comply with
the Requirements of the Wetlands and Waterways works manual. However no road or private

track is required by this proposed use.
Setbacks

Considering the Applicable Setbacks for the Rural Resource Zone from Roadways and Title
Boundaries as well as the natural feature of the creek it is agreed that no area remains where any
development can be considered unless the setbacks can be varied which is allowable under
discretion of the Northern Midland Council. This is why the proposal is applying to do so taking

~ into account the following Rural Resource Objectives and Zone Provisions. The application not
only meets the requirements of the Rural Resource Zone Purpose statements 26.1.1.2 To provide

for other use or development that does not constrain or conflict with resource development uses.

AND 26.1.1.3 To provide for economic development that is compatible with primary industry.
environmental and Jandscape values. but that it also meets the zones objectives of protecting

primary industry whilst promoting the area’s environmental features, culture and landscape;

2.2.2.5 To ensure the undiminished availability for future generations of the rural resources of
the area for increased but sustainable primary production and a strong diverse economic base,

by identifying and protecting the rural resources of the Municipality

Protection of Primary Industry & Land Use

Because the proposal has no permanent footprint, unlike a dwelling or permanent building it
ensures the integrity of the resource for future generations. It also recognizes a strong and diverse
economic base by encouraging and fostering employment that recognizes new technologies that
peacefully co-exist with other neighbouring rural resources whilst encouraging a sustainable

creative industry that enhances the profile of the municipality on an international level.

Tt is our client’s understanding that this is a lot which was originally acquired for road works and
which has since been sold into private ownership by Council. The title in question is a
substandard lot of land which was zoned Rural, however the NMC own planning department has
expressed an opinion that this land is indeed not suitable for the use it has been designated “0.67
Ha, the land is insufficient to support an agricultural enterprise” Minutes April 2013, Thus we
contend it has never been intended for any real use. The proposed discretionary use of the block
gives a use that does not disrupt the adjoining properties zoned Rural Residential but allows a
use that is in keeping with the Rural Resource Local Area Objectives as previously described and
will not conflict with Rura) and Sensitive Uses on the adjoining titles. The title has been
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approved as a standalone Lot for sale by the Northern Midlands Council Planning Scheme of the
time and the council benefited by the sale thereof, so this proposal is one of the best fits for
discretionary use under the current Interim Planning Scheme.

Opportunity for Promotion of Regicon

My work frequently takes me to Europe and the USA, where | have spoken about the Tasmanian
landscape as inspiration for my music and should the studio proposal be successful I can see the
reputation of the area only being enhanced as many of my colleagues have expressed a desire to
see the environment for themselves. In the tradition of the region as a source of Glover’s
inspiration for landscape painting I would be disappointed to see such an opportunity to promote

the Northern Midlands as a centre of excellence for musical inspiration to be lost.

Yours sincerely,

Ryan Farrington.
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Mr Des Jennings,

General Manager,

Northern Midlands Council,
P.0.Box 156,
LONGFORD TAS 7301

Ref No: P16-06i- 530 White Hills Road - Artists studio & parking for mobile bus.

Dear Sir,

1 wish to formally apply for mediation between myself and the party opposing the proposal on
the basis that it is my belief that with good will, both parties can come to a mutually acceptable
agreement.

In response to the points detailed in the letter attached to the submission;

1) The bus is referred to is not the one currently on site but is a vehicle that I may purchase
for the uses detailed in the application. The existing fencing, posts, and concrete paths are to be
removed if the proposal is approved as it is a condition of sale. The present bus is to be removed
from site before the purchase is complete and this application does not relate to it.

2} The term artist studio was selected to give the closest representation to the sound
nuisance involved as a commercial sound studio tends to suggest a greater sound attenuation
level than is actually involved. A single person working on a digital machine using headphones
relates to attenuation levels closer to the paints and canvas scenario than the commercial sound .
studio which normally involves bands & attenuation levels higher than the proposed use. There

is no intention to deceive, merely to be accurate in the description of use.

3 The assertion that the application does not mention toilet facilities is incorrect. However
the commercial property would not have multiple persons using the facility, just the applicant.
The provision of a commercial self-composting toilet, although expensive, demonstrates my

commitment to maintaining the integrity of the creek.

. 4) 1 believe the application not only meets the requirements of the Rural Resource Zone

Purpose statements 26.1.1.2 To provide for other use or development that does not
constrain or conflict with resource development uses. AND 26.1.1.3 To provide for

economic development that is compatible with primary industry, environmental and
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landscape values.

but that it also meets the zones objectives of protecting primary industry whilst promoting the
areas environmental features, culture and landscape

2.2.2.5 To ensure the undiminished avaﬁability for future generations of the rural
resources of the area for increased but sustainable primary production and a strong
diverse economic base, by identifying and protecting the rural resources of the
Municipality

Because the proposal has no permanent footprint, unlike a dwelling or permanent building it
ensures the integrity of the resource for future generations. It also recognizes a strong and diverse
econotnic base by encouraging and fostering employment that recognises new technologies that
peacefully co-exist with other neighbouring rural resources whilst encouraging a sustainable
creative industry that enhances the profile of the municipality on an international level.

5) I appreciate that some variation of setbacks is allowable in the zone and maintain the setback
proposed is reasonable given the objective of the zone and the history of the creation of the block

as previously described.

For all this reasons I believe that given the opportunity to discuss the needs of both the applicant
and the objector commeon ground could be found to settle the objections for both parties and
reach an amicable and binding agreement,

Yours sincerely,

Ryan Farrington.
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ATTACHMENTS
A Application & plans
B Representation, applicant’s response &

representor’s response

C DPIPWE factsheet: Cat ownership in Tasmania &
~Feral cats in Tasmania




ANNING APPLICATION
Proposal AT A1 HE

Pl

Description of proposal: EX =20 RSN 2URR MRV L ORR AT R AR AL

used as a cattery.

.....................................................................................................................

(attach additional sheets if necessary)

Site address: 593 Pateena Rd, Longford TAS 7301 e

Dno: BTATA98 and for COUNCIl’s properfy N0 ...oveviiiiinirniiaiin..
AND/OR
Areaoffand: 792 e, [ha}n® and/or CT no: A =L B

Estimated cost of project  $..10.000, ... . (nclude cost of landscaping,
car parks elc for commercial/industrial uses)

Are there any existing buildings on this property? Yesf/ No
If yes — main building isused as .......c....ocoiiiin s eireeaas e e re e e

If variation to Planning Scheme provisions requested, justification to be provided:

If outbuilding has a floor area of over 56m?, or there will be over 56m” of outbuildings on the lot,
or is over 3m at apex in residential zone, details of the use of the outbuilding to be provided:

External colours; 2 U i e e e
(aftach additional sheets if necessary)

Is any sighage required? ... e FOT PR RN
{if yes, provide defails)
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P16-178

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH & SERVICES MAP for 593 PATEENA ROAD, LONGFORD

all  Subject site
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COMMENTS ON APPLICANT'S RESPONSE

From: Martin Dumaresq [mailto:mountirehestate@netspace.net.au)

Sent: Monday, 1 August 2016 7:56 PM

To: NMC Flanning <planning@nmc.tas.gov.au>

Subject: Re: Representation to planning application P16-146 - Extension of cattery shed

To Planning and Development,

| thank the cattery for their response. However with respect, my objection to the extension remains.
Desexing and return to a domestic abode does not guarantee that the cat in question will remain
"domesticated", but may at will, prey upon small fauna, and most importantly continue to spread
contagious disease that can ultimately cause abortion in humans. Desexing in itself is a positive, but not
a total solution. If the cattery was to offer ,for a commercial fee, an euthanasia service that ensured a
majority of cats presented were euthanaised, it would have my qualified support. Structural integrity of
the cattery, in the face of fire ,storm or malicious damage remain a real concern, as does

the indiscriminate drop-off of unwanted cats when the facility may be closed, for whatever reason.

Yours sincerely,

Martin Dumaresq.
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ATTACHMENTS
A Application & plans, correspondence with applicant
B Responses from referral agencies

C Planning scheme assessment



























































































































































































